

No. 14-459

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CENTURY EXPLORATION NEW ORLEANS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.The Decision Below Threatens the Federal Government’s Credibility as a Contracting Partner.....	5
II.Emails Are Not Regulations	9
A. The lease’s plain text specified that the petitioners would only be subject to formally issued regulation.....	10
B. The government itself has previously represented that informal guidance created and disseminated by agency employees is not the legal equivalent of regulations.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C.Cir.1999)	12
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	5
<i>Century Exploration New Orleans, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 2013-5073 (Fed. Cir. March 14, 2014)	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	10
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	5, 6
<i>Madera Irrigation Dist. v. Hancock</i> , 985 F.2d 1397 (9 th Cir. 1993)	6

<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12
<i>Perry v. United States,</i> 294 U.S. 330 (1936)	5
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,</i> 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	10
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 729 F.3d 137 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Nat'l Exch. Bank of Baltimore,</i> 270 U.S. 527 (1926)	13
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Widespread but Slower Growth in 2013</i> , online at http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/regional/ gdp_state/2014/pdf/gsp0614.pdf	7 n.2
DOI, <i>BOEM Fact Sheet</i> , online at http://www.boem.gov/uploadedFiles/ BOEMfactsheet.pdf	8

- Kyle D. Logue, *Tax Transitions, Opportunistic Retroactivity, and the Benefits of Government Precommitment*,
94 Mich. L. Rev. 1129 (1996) 6
- OMB, USASpending.gov, *Prime Award Spending Data, online at*
http://www.usaspending.gov/?q=explore&fromfiscal=yes&typeofview=detailsummary&fiscal_year=2014 7 n.2
- Richard A. Posner,
Economic Analysis of Law, (3d ed.1986) 6
